
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Leisure Culture & Social 

Inclusion 
 
To: Councillor Ayre (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 8 March 2011 

 
Time: 4.15 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York. 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on this agenda, 
notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
  
10.00 am on Monday 7 March 2011 if an item is called in before a decision is 
taken, or 
  
4.00pm on Thursday 10 March 2011 if an item is called in after a decision has 
been taken. 
  
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management Committee.  
  
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 5 March 
2011. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare any person or 

prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 



 
 
2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 2 

February 2011. 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is Monday 7 March 2011 at 5.00 pm.                
  
Members of the public may register to speak on:-  
• an item on the agenda;  
• an issue within the Executive Member’s remit;  
• an item that has been published on the Information Log 

since the last session.  
 Information reports are listed at the end of the agenda.  
 

4. Archives and Local History Collections 
Management Policy   

(Pages 7 - 18) 

 This paper seeks approval for a new collecting policy for the 
Archives and Local History department. The policy sets out the 
criteria for the acquisition and selection of new archives and local 
history materials, and the framework under which existing 
collections will be periodically reviewed. 
 

5. Explore Gateways   (Pages 19 - 32) 
 This report details how the Explore vision will be extended across 

all of the library service, performance graphs are included as an 
Annex to the report. 
 

6. Any other business which the Chair considers 
urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972   

 

 

 ANNEX OF ADDITIONAL COMMENTS RECEIVED FROM 
MEMBERS, PARISH COUNCILS AND RESIDENTS SINCE 

THE AGENDA WAS PUBLISHED. 
 



 
Information Reports 
The following items have appeared on the Information Log since the 
last meeting.  They can be viewed on the Council’s Website. 
  
Communities and Culture Quarter 3 Performance Update 
 
 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Cumming 
Telephone No. – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.cumming@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  A
[...]
es appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
LEISURE CULTURE & SOCIAL INCLUSION 

DATE 2 FEBRUARY 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR AYRE (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR CRISP   

 
27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was invited to declare at this point in the meeting 
any personal or prejudicial interests he might have in the business on the 
agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

28. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session-Executive 

Member for Leisure, Culture and Social Inclusion on 
11 January 2011 be signed and approved as a correct 
record. 

 
 

29. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It had been reported that there had been one registration to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Councillor Crisp spoke on Agenda Items 4 and 5 (Revenue Budget 
Estimates 2011/12 and Area Based Working Pilot: First Quarter Report). 
 
In relation to the Area Based Working Pilot: First Quarter Report she 
informed the Executive Member that the priorities for Holgate Ward had not 
yet been agreed with Ward Members. She added that the data that had 
been discussed at the Partnership Board meetings was out of date and 
that she felt that it would not be realistic to use it to formulate priorities for 
the Ward. As a result of this she felt that the priorities as set down in Annex 
1, had not been achieved. 
 
 

30. REVENUE BUDGET ESTIMATES 2011/12  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that presented him with the 
2011/12 budget proposals for Leisure, Culture and Social Inclusion. He 
spoke about how there had been significant challenges in terms of 
protecting services in the face of decreased resources, particularly within 
his portfolio area. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



He highlighted that he felt that York’s libraries, Energise and its open 
spaces provided value for money when compared to other Local 
Authorities across the country. 
 
The Executive Member was informed that as part of the consultation 
process, Officers had received comments from local bowling clubs in 
relation to the proposal to close the five main parks and gardens at 9.00 
pm in the summer. The comments suggested that the closing time of 9.00 
pm during the summer could be detrimental to the clubs, due to the 
possibility of late running matches. 
 
Officers suggested to the Executive Member that the parks could remain 
with their current closing times, but that they could open at the earlier hour 
of 9 am at the weekends. This would then reduce the need to employ 
temporary staff in order to comply with the working time directive. 
 
The Executive Member noted these comments and suggested that Officers 
amended the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii)  That in relation to the proposal to alter the 
hours of operation of the main parks and 
gardens, the following was agreed; that in 
summer the closing times shall continue to be 
9.30/10pm, and that on Saturdays and Sundays 
the opening time shall be 9am. 

  
(ii) That the proposals detailed in the report and 

associated annexes be forwarded to the Budget 
Executive meeting for consideration. 

  
REASON:   In accordance with consultation on the budget. 
 
 

31. AREA BASED WORKING PILOT: FIRST QUARTER REPORT  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which appraised him of the 
progress made in the first quarter of the Area Based Working project. 
 
In relation to comments made by Councillor Crisp, Officers confirmed that 
the Ward priorities had not been agreed by the Holgate Ward Partnership 
but that the relevant data would be updated and circulated to inform of 
amended priorities that would be confirmed in the next quarter report.  
 
The Executive Member praised the pilot scheme as allowing for meaningful 
knowledge of communities in York and for the development of services 
around the needs of individual areas rather than city wide models. He 
appreciated that significant challenges would need to be met and 
requested that performance relating to these be included in a second 
quarter report. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the report be noted. 

Page 4



 
(ii) That the Executive Member and Ward 

Members receive an update from Officers on 
the specific priorities relevant to the Holgate 
Ward. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the Executive Member is kept 

updated on the progress with the pilot project. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Ayre, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.15 pm and finished at 4.50 pm].

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



`  

  
 

   

 
Executive Member for Leisure, Culture and 
Social Inclusion  

8 March 2011 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Communities and Culture) 
 

Collecting Policy for Archives and Local History 

Summary 

1. This paper seeks approval for a new collecting policy for the Archives and 
Local History department (see Annex A).  The policy sets out the criteria for the 
acquisition and selection of new archives and local history materials, and the 
framework under which existing collections will be periodically reviewed. It 
represents a further step towards the realisation of the vision for the Archives 
and Local History service agreed by the Executive in December 2008.  

Background 

2. York City Archives and the Local Studies library were formally mer
[...]

coverage and take all practicable steps to address any weak areas.  

ITT 

12. The collecting policy clarifies for the first time that the department will collect 
material in any format or media (excepting the caveats set out in Section 
4.4.1), including computer-generated documents, databases and other 
electronic records, and online content.   

Page 8



Recommendations 

13. The Executive Member is asked to agree to the new collecting policy.  

Reason: To put in place an auditable and sustainable collecting policy 
which will move forward the Executive's Vision for the 
Archives Service 

 

Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Richard Taylor, Archives 
Development Manager and 
Victoria Hoyle, Civic Archivist 
01904 551878 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Communities & Culture) 
 
Report 
Approved ü Date 24 February 

2011 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 
Wards Affected:   All √√√√ 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A  

 1 

City of York Council Archives and Local History  

Collecting Policy 

 
1. Introduction  

 
1.1 The Archives and Local History department (subsequently ‘the 

department’) forms part of City of York Libraries and Heritage service. It is 
located at Explore York Library Learning Centre, Museum Street, York, 
YO1 7DS.  

1.2 The purpose of the department is to preserve, augment and give public 
access to archives and published local history materials in the custody of 
the City of York Council.  The department is specifically responsible for the 
preservation and secure storage of records of permanent legal or historical 
value created or received by the City of York Council and its predecessors 
in law. 

1.3 The objective of the department is to maintain a permanent publicly 
accessible record of the heritage and culture of the City of York and its 
people as an historical and educat
[...]
 Local Government Act, 1972  
• Local Government (Access to Information) Act, 1985  
• Data Protection Act, 1998  
• Freedom of Information Act, 2000 

9.2 The department has been designated by the Lord Chancellor as a place of 
deposit for local public records.  At present these consist of records of the 
courts of Quarter and Petty Sessions, the Magistrates’ court and the 
Coroner’s court.  

9.3 The department holds manorial documents as designated by the Master of 
the Rolls and under the supervision of the Secretary of The National 
Archives: Historical Manuscripts Commission.  

9.4 The department does not exercise delegated powers under the Parochial 
Registers and Records Measure, 1978 (as amended 1993). The Borthwick 
Institute for Archives at The University of York exercises these powers for 
Church of England parishes within the Deanery of York in the Diocese of 
York. 

10. Standards 
10.1 The department subscribes to the National Archives’ Standard for 

Record Repositories.  

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member for Leisure, Culture and Social 
Inclusion  

8 March 2011 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Communities and Culture)  
 
Development of the Explore Vision in Libraries  
 

Summary 

1. This report details how the Explore vision will be extended across all of the 
library service. 

Background 

2. In 2005 CYC (as part of the Scrutiny report Putting Libraries at the Heart of 
Their Communities) set a vision for the library service – one that put learning at 
the heart of the service and centred around the principle that libraries should not 
just be libraries but places that add value to their communities in a whole host of 
ways.  They should be spaces that are: 

• Modern, contemporary - designed to meet the needs of the communities 
they serve  

• Outward looking - connected with the surrounding landscape and 
community, drawing people in 

• Welcoming - where staff are proac
[...]
derstand and respond to local need.   

18. In changing times the library service must develop as well as retaining those 
key elements of books and information which are core to the service.  This 
model will enable us to develop our digital offer for the York online community 
as well as opening up our buildings to other services and community groups. 

Page 23



 

19. There will be a clear library offer across the whole service.  The public will be 
able to better understand not only what services are available but also where 
and how to access them.  Specialist staff will be more tied into frontline working, 
providing expertise in areas such as children’s books, reference and stock work 

20. The Explore groups will provide a flexibility in staffing and support for the staff in 
Gateways.  Good practice working with communities and developing the service 
to meet their needs will more easily be shared. 

Next Steps 

21. The development of the explore concept will include a number of phases.  As 
we talk to communities we will discover possibilities that are now unknown and 
so this will need to be a responsive process, taking on board new ideas as they 
arise: 

Phase One - by October 2011: 
• Installation of self issue terminals 
• Staff changes 
• WiFi 
• Advertising volunteer opportunities 
• Setting up Friends group 
• Exploration of ways to involve communities in the development of the 

service 
• Process improvement work - looking at everything we do and challenging 

the way we do it - with the aim of reducing admin. work and freeing up front 
line staff 

 
Phase Two - from October and ongoing: 
• Working with each community to ensure the service reflects local need, for 

instance,  in terms of stock, local history and activities 
• Developing use of volunteers and ongoing recruitment 
• Development of online services - the e library 
• Developing partnerships with third sector and community groups in the use 

of our buildings 
• Developing access
[...]
ntial 
compulsory redundancies by releasing vacancies and considering voluntary 
redundancy requests.  Staff and Trade Unions have been briefed on the 
proposals and further meetings are due to take place. 

29. Equalities:  The EIA has been done and is available.  Further more detailed 
work will be done on it throughout the implementation  

30. Legal:  No legal implications 

31. Crime and Disorder:  No Crime and Disorder implications 

32. Information Technology (IT):  IT Services will be involved in the provision of 
self issue terminals and WiFi 

33. Property:  During 2011/12 we will look to see how we can begin to reduce 
premises costs:  This will be done by consulting with communities and 
implementing shared use, either by bringing people into existing libraries or by 
moving our services into alternative community locations.  CYC Asset Manager 
will be involved in this work. 

Page 26



 

34. The use of Rowntree Park Café for the Gateway service will require the Council 
to serve notice on the current tenant that the lease will not be renewed on 30 
November 2011, the termination date.  This action will result in a loss of rental 
to the Council. 

35. The current lease is governed by the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 which 
allows the tenant an automatic right to renew, however the Council, as landlord, 
has grounds not to renew the lease if the Council wish to occupy the property 
for its own service provision. 

Risk Management 

36. The risk/s associated with the recommendation of this report are assessed at a 
net level below 16. 

Recommendations 

37. The Executive Member is asked to agree to the implementation of the 
innovative Explore Gateway model, including the proposed extension to 
Rowntree Park Cafe 

Reason: so that the library service can continue to develop its Explore vision 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Fiona Williams 
Head of Libraries and Heritage 
3316 
 
 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Direct
[...]

 
 
 

Children's fiction issues by year at CYC libraries

150,000
160,000
170,000
180,000
190,000
200,000
210,000
220,000
230,000
240,000
250,000

0405 0506 0607 0708 0809 0910

Child active borrowers at CYC libraries (i.e. 
number of individuals with children's tickets who 
have borrowed one or more items in the 12 month 

period)

6000
6500
7000
7500
8000
8500
9000
9500
10000
10500

0708 0809 0910

P
age 32



DECISION SESSION – EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR LEISURE, CULTURE & SOCIAL INCLUSION 
 

TUESDAY 8 MARCH 2011  
 

Annex of additional comments received from Members, Parish Councils and residents since the agenda was published. 
 

Agenda 
Item 

Report Received from Comments 

5 Development of the 
Explore Vision in 
Libraries 

Pages 19-32 

Cllrs Reid, Holvey 
and Sunderland 

We very much welcome this proposal to invest in York Libraries by extending the Explore 
concept across all City's libraries.   We particularly support the proposals for Dringhouses 
Library and the commitment to ensure that this well loved facility continues to serve the 
community.   It is, however, a very small building and the suggestion to link it to Explore Centres 
seems to us to be a good use of resources and minimises the need to duplicate service 
provision. 
 
There is a very active Local History Society in Dringhouses and ensuring that the library has 
local history/archive material relevant to the area seems an excellent idea. 
We note that the mobile library is to be reviewed at a later date.   As the mobile library serves 
the Woodthorpe part of the Ward we hope that the review will continue to support providing a 
service for those less able to reach an Explore Gateway or Centre. 
We urge the Executive Member to approve the Officer recommendations as a means of 
securing library provision for all parts of the City. 
 

5 Development of Explore 
Vision in Libraries 

 

Pages 19-32 

Pauline Kirk 

 

I am editor of Fighting Cock Press, and am also a York poet and novelist. York Library Service 
has in the past been very supportive of the press, which publishes work by new and emerging 
writers from the north of England, devoting all profits to further publications. Founded by the 
Yorkshire novelist, poet and historian, Mabel Ferrett who has just died, the press is now fully 
based in York.  
 
In recent years the Library Service has had a policy of purchasing books written by residents of 
York and nearby communities. Since last summer it has had to defer purchases because of 
budget constraints. I fully appreciate the difficulties faced by all Council departments in the 
present economic climate. However, I would be grateful for the assurance that once things 
return to a more normal budget cycle, the Library Service’s policy of making local writers’ 
works available to the community in which they live, will continue to be supported and 
encouraged by the council. I am currently editing two collections by York poets which the press 
will be publishing this year. Sales to libraries are a very important outlet for small publishers, 
particularly with the loss of supportive bookshops like Borders.  
 
I am also a member of one of York’s many literary groups, ‘The Spoken Word’, and with the 
Council’s support founded two other groups myself: ‘Writers Together’ and ‘Writers at York 

A
genda A

nnex
P

age 33



Library’. I know from first hand experience how many talented writers there are in the city, and 
that it is now attracting others from Leeds and North Yorkshire. I have been involved with 
Stairwell Books (also based in York), in publishing work by some of these writers in anthologies 
and small books. This often gives them the confidence to seek publication further afield.  I hope 
that when the financial situation improves, York residents will again have an opportunity to 
view new work by local and emerging writers at their library (including non-fiction), as well as 
fiction by the ‘Big Names’.  
 
As an individual writer, 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
LEISURE CULTURE & SOCIAL INCLUSION 

DATE 8 MARCH 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR AYRE (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR CRISP 

 
32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was invited to declare at this point in the meeting 
any personal or prejudicial interests he might have in the business on the 
agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

33. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session-Executive 

Member for Leisure, Culture and Social Inclusion on 2 
February 2011 be signed and approved as a correct 
record. 

 
 

34. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It had been reported that there had been two registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Councillor Crisp spoke on Agenda Items 4 and 5 (Collecting Policy for 
Archives and Local History and Development of the Explore Vision in 
Libraries).  
 
In relation to the Collecting Policy for Archives and Local History she 
highlighted how issues had arisen in relation to booking out documents 
and the delay that was often incurred by this. She informed the Executive 
Member that Archive documents would often lead on to further documents, 
which could not then be booked out at the same time as the original 
document. 
 
On the Development of the Explore Vision in Libraries, Councillor Crisp 
spoke about concerns relating to the access at libraries and about how the 
data included in the report needed to be updated. She also suggested that 
this data could be acquired by further consultation with all communities in 
the city. She stated that it was unclear if Equality Impact Assessments 
(EIAs) had been produced in relation to library employees. 



A representative from Unison spoke on Agenda Item 5 (Development of 
the Explore Vision in Libraries). She stated that she was pleased that the 
Council wished to retain all of the libraries in the city but that she felt that 
the time for consultation with staff and customers had not been sufficient. 
She also stated that volunteers should only add value to the service 
delivered, they should not perform tasks that would normally be 
undertaken by paid staff. She added that the only difficulty that could be 
foreseen was that volunteers do not have to turn up, they are less 
accountable and that relationship building was crucial to retaining their 
enthusiasm and ensuring their contribution is of the right standard.   
 
 

35. COLLECTING POLICY FOR ARCHIVES AND LOCAL HISTORY  
 
The Executive Member considered a report, which sought approval for a 
new collecting policy for the Archives and Local History department. 
 
In relation to comments from Councillor Crisp, Officers responded that a 
new cataloguing and archive system had recently been purchased and that 
this would reduce the problems that had been faced in obtaining extra 
documents. 
 
The Executive Member commented that it was important to remember the 
number of archives across the city and that there had often not been a 
rationalised co-operative approach to archive collections across the city. 
He stated how he was pleased that the proposals in the report focused the 
role of archives in preserving the city’s heritage and culture alongside 
improving their accessibility. He also stated that the report identified where 
gaps existed in representing the cultures and viewpoints of all residents in 
York and the importance of this work. 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the report be noted. 
 
   (ii) That the new collecting policy be approved 
 
REASON: To put in place an auditable and sustainable 

collecting policy which will move forward the 
Executive’s Vision for the Archives Service. 

 
 

36. DEVELOPMENT OF THE EXPLORE VISION IN LIBRARIES  
 
The Executive Member considered a report, which detailed how the 
Explore Vision would be extended across all of the library service. 
 
In response to comments from Councillor Crisp and the Unison 
representative, the Executive Member was informed that staff consultation 
on the new model for the city’s libraries began in the New Year and that 
this was done in a variety of ways reflecting the complexity of 
communicating with staff spread over 14 locations and 2 vehicles across 
the city. They also spoke about how staff views had influenced the 
production of the proposals for example the proposal to continue 
circulation of stock between libraries. 



Officers stressed that approval of the vision and the model would represent 
the start of a process of consultation and engagement with communities 
about how their local library should reflect their needs.  This would cover all 
issues such as: stock, activities that take place at the library, and opening 
hours.  
 
In relation to comments raised about accessibility issues at Rowntree Park 
café, officers responded that as part of the Heritage Lottery funded 
restoration project some of the steps had been removed and the ramp 
regraded to create an alternative access route to the café. 
 
The Executive Member noted that the libraries in the city had experienced 
a radical transformation over previous years and that the first Explore 
Centres in Acomb and New Earswick had seen their visitor figures double. 
He also stated that other Authorities had noted the success of the Explore 
centres in the city and how this was sustainable when across the country 
libraries were being closed. The Executive Member underlined that the 
current proposals actually increased the number of libraries in the city, and 
believed that this could set a trend nationally for library provision. 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the implementation of the innovative 
Explore Gateway model be agreed. 

 
(iii) That the precise model for each Gateway to be 

developed as outlined in paragraphs 21-22 of 
the report. 

 
(iv) That the EIA (Equality Impact Assessment) be 

updated to consider the affect on staff and 
customers. 

 
(v) That the book stock in each Gateway be 

developed in consultation with staff and the 
community. 

 
(vi) That the proposed extension to Rowntree Park 

Café be agreed. 
 
REASON: So that the library service can continue to 

develop its Explore vision. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Ayre , Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.15 pm and finished at 4.45 pm].


